posed amendments to the Constitution, prior to the general election in 1904, which publication is required by law.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1905.

CHAPTER 37.

H. F. No. 161.

An act to provide quarters for the posts of the Grand Guarters for G. A. R. Army of the Republic and other associations and organizations of veteran soldiers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Governor may provide.

Section 1. That the governor of this state, or any other legal custodian, or custodians, of the public buildings within the state, shall have authority, whenever not inconsistent with the public interests, to set aside any portion of the old capitol building or of other public buildings for the use and occupation as quarters and places for holding their stated or special meetings or assemblies, to all posts of the Grand Army of the Republic, commanderies of the Loyal Legion, camps or posts of veterans of the Philippine or Spanish-American wars, and any other post, commandery, camp or association, local or state, of veterans of any war in which the United States has been engaged, which may be organized in the city, town or county in which said building or buildings may be situated. Provided, however, that upon twenty days' written notice, duly served upon the proper officer or officers of any said organizations, by the governor or any other legal custodian, or custodians, that said public buildings, rooms or quarters are required for public use, the same shall be promptly and quietly vacated.

Conditions for vacating.

Sec. 2. That such organization shall have the equal Free use of rooms, and free use of all such quarters, under such rules and regulations and upon such conditions as may be prescribed by said governor or by such custodian or custodians; provided that all reasonable and proper facilities, so far as possible, shall at all times be furnished therein by any local post, commandery, camp or association, which may occupy the same, for any state or national gathering of war veterans.

SEC. 3. That such quarters shall be furnished and maintained at the expense of the organizations aforesaid which may occupy them under the provisions of this act. *Provided*, that if the buildings in which such quarters are assigned is heated and lighted at the public expense, said quarters shall be so heated and lighted without cost to said organizations.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1905.

H. F. No. 107.

CHAPTER 38.

Private cemeteries.

An act to provide for the consolidation of any private cemetery platted and recorded with a cemetery corporation organized under the laws of this state, which is contiguous and adjacent thereto and for the transfer of its property to such cemetery corporation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

May consolidate. Section 1. Any private cemetery established, platted and recorded under the laws of this state may consolidate with and transfer its property for cemetery purposes only, to any cemetery association or corporation organized under the laws of this state, which is contiguous to or adjacent to such cemetery corporation.

To so consolidate and transfer its property it shall be necessary:

Two-thirds vote required.

Notice.

(1) That a resolution be passed by a two-thirds vote of the lot owners and members of such private cemetery, represented, present and voting at a special meeting called for that purpose, which resolution shall recite with what cemetery corporation or association it is proposed to consolidate with and transfer its property to, and the terms and conditions thereof. Thirty (30) days' notice of such meeting shall be previously given to each lot owner of such private cemetery of the time and place when such meeting is to be held, reciting the purpose thereof, which notice shall be signed by at least five (5) lot owners, and shall be served by publication by publishing for three (3) successive weeks, once in each week, in some daily or weekly newspaper published in the county where such private cemetery is situated.